Submitted 12 July 2019
Accepted 19 August 2019
Published 20 September 2019
Corresponding author
Yasuhiro Ishiga,
Academic editor
Gregory Martin

• Haruka Saito and Viet Tru Nguyen performed the experiments, approved the final draft.
Data Availability
The following information was supplied regarding data availability:
The raw data is available at Figshare: Sakata, Nanami; Ishiga, Takako; Nguyen, Viet
Tru; Saito, Haruka; Ishiga, Yasuhiro (2019): Transposon mutagenesis reveals Pseudomonas
cannabina pv. alisalensis optimizes its virulence factors for pathogenicity on different hosts.
figshare. Journal contribution. https://doi.org/10.6084/m9.figshare.9598319.v3.
Supplemental Information
Supplemental information for this article can be found online at http://dx.doi.org/10.7717/
peerj.7698#supplemental-information.
REFERENCES
Brooks DM, Hernández-Guzmán G, Kloek AP, Alarcón-Chaidez F, Sreedharan A,
Rangaswamy V, Peñaloza Vázquez A, Bender CL, Kunkel BN. 2004. Identification
and characterization of a well-defined series of coronatine biosynthetic mutants of
Pseudomonas syringae pv., tomato DC3000.Molecular Plant-Microbe Interactions
17:162–174 DOI 10.1094/MPMI.2004.17.2.162.
Sakata et al. (2019), PeerJ, DOI 10.7717/peerj.7698 15/18

Brosch, Grimont & Grimont 1999. Systematic and Applied Microbiology 33:105–115
DOI 10.1016/j.syapm.2010.02.001.
Butler MI, Stockwell PA, BlackMA, Day RC, Lamont IL, Poulter RT. 2013. Pseu-
domonas syringae pv. actinidiae from recent outbreaks of kiwifruit bacterial
canker belong to different clones that originated in China. PLOS ONE 8:e57464
DOI 10.1371/journal.pone.0057464.
Büttner D, He SY. 2009. Type III protein secretion in plant pathogenic bacteria. Plant
Physiology 150:1656–1664 DOI 10.1104/pp.109.139089.
Chen IMA, Chu K, Palaniappan K, Pillay M, Ratner A, Huang J, HuntemannM,
Varghese N,White JR, Seshadri R, Smirnova T, Kirton E, Jungbluth SP,Woyke
T, Eloe-Fadroch EA, Ivanova NN, Kyrpides NC. 2019. IMG/M v.5.0: an integrated
data management and comparative analysis system for microbial genomes and
microbiomes. Nucleic Acids Research 47:666–677 DOI 10.1093/nar/gky901.
Cintas NA, Koike ST, Bull CT. 2002. A new pathovar, Pseudomonas syringae pv.,
alisalensis pv. nov., proposed for the causal agent of bacterial blight of broccoli and
broccoli raab. Plant Disease 86:992–998 DOI 10.1094/PDIS.2002.86.9.992.
Cuppels DA. 1986. Generation and characterization of Tn5 insertion mutations in Pseu-
domonas syringae pv., tomato. Applied and Environmental Microbiology 51:323–327.
Duong DA, Jensen RV, Stevens AM. 2018. Discovery of Pantoea stewartii ssp., stewartii
genes important for survival in corn xylem through a Tn-Seq analysis.Molecular
Plant Pathology 19:1929–1941 DOI 10.1111/mpp.12669.
Hirakata Y, Srikumar R, Poole K, Gotoh N, Suematsu T, Kohno S, Kamihira S,
Hancock RE, Speert DP. 2002.Multidrug efflux systems play an important role
in the invasiveness of Pseudomonas aeruginosa. Journal of Experimetnal Medicine
196:109–118 DOI 10.1084/jem.20020005.
Hirano SS, Upper CD. 2000. Bacteria in the leaf ecosystem with emphasis on Pseu-
domonas syringae—a pathogen ice nucleus, and epiphyte.Microbiology and Molecular
Biology Reviews 64:624–653 DOI 10.1128/MMBR.64.3.624-653.2000.
Ishiga Y, Ichinose Y. 2016. Pseudomonas syringae pv., tomato OxyR is required for viru-
lence in tomato and Arabidopsis.Molecular Plant-Microbe Interactions 29:119–131
DOI 10.1094/MPMI-09-15-0204-R.
Ishiyama Y, Yamagishi N, Ogiso H, FujinagaM, Takahashi F, Takikawa Y. 2013.

Keane P, Kerr A, New P. 1970. Crown gall of stone fruit. II. Identification and
nomenclature of Agrobacterium isolates. Australian Journal of Biological Sciences
23(3):585–595 DOI 10.1071/BI9700585.
Kim J, Jeon CO, ParkW. 2008. Dual regulation of zwf-1 by both 2-keto-3-deoxy-
6-phosphogluconate and oxidative stress in Pseudomonas putida.Microbiology
154:3905–3916 DOI 10.1099/mic.0.2008/020362-0.
Kim J, ParkW. 2014. Oxidative stress response in Pseudomonas putida. Applied Microbi-
ology and Biotechnology 98:6933–6946 DOI 10.1007/s00253-014-5883-4.
King EO,WardMK, Raney DE. 1954. Two simple media for the demonstration of
pyocyanin and fluorescin. Journal of Laboratory and Clinical Medicine 44:301–307.
Lindow SE, Brandl MT. 2003.Microbiology of the phyllosphere. Applied and Environ-
mental Microbiology 69:1875–1883 DOI 10.1128/AEM.69.4.1875-1883.2003.
Matsumura K, Furukawa S, Ogihara H, Morinaga Y. 2011. Roles of multidrug ef-
flux pumps on the biofilm formation of Escherichia coli K-12. Biocontrol Science
16(2):69–72 DOI 10.4265/bio.16.69.
Mazzaglia A, Studholme DJ, Taratufolo MC, Cai R, Almeida NF, Goodman T, Guttman